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II1I'I BarI VIsIma ~th: It is
]:a"e8WDed. You do not know.

SlId Y. B. CbaVaD: I am waiting tOr the recommendations of the Air llead.quarters on this particular point.
It they make any additions, modifications or suggestions, possibly we may aome in for Supplementary Demands.

Sui Iqbal SbI&'h: May I know whether Government have compared tb.is accident rate with that of ad-
'ftDced countries like U.K. and U.S.A.,
~ if so, is our rate lower or higher?

Shrl Y. B. Chavaa: I think this aspect has been referred to in the re-
)101'1, and they have given some sort of comparative figure, but I feel ~h~t wen that would not be a reabstlc comparison becaUSe the types of aircraft that they are using and their alimatic conditions are quite difterent.

8hrl Indrajit Gupta: The statement makes the claim that the overall accident rate during 1964 has not gone up. May I know what ex~ctly is meant by the "over-all aCCIdent rate" and whether the actual number of a~cidents in 1964 was greater or less than the previous year?

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: It was less.

Shri Indrajlt Gupta: What is the meaning of the words "over-all accident rate"?

Shri Y. B. Cbavan: I think it me~ns
1fle average accident rate of the entire last. ten years.

Indo-Pakistan Rome Mln1sters'
Conference

+ r Sbri Sarendra Pal SlnCh:
&hri B S. Pandey:
Shri Ram Sewak Yaclav:
Shri Hem Raj:
Shrbnati Renuka Ray:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
8hrl P. VenkatasubbaJah:
Sbrl B. Bana: ·.'1 Shri Yashpal 81n&'h:
Sbrl S. M. Banerjee:

I Shri Rem Barua:

I Shri I. B. S. lUst:
Shri Prak .... Vir Sbutrl:

I Shri lacdev 8iqh
I SIddhaaU: l Shrl L. N. BbanJa Deo:
Shrl Bameshwar Tantla:
Sbn BlmatsiDcka:

Will the Minister of Ezternal Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been achieved in fixing the date and venue of the next meeting between the Home Ministe~s of India and Pakistan; and

(b) if so, where 8Ueh a meettne is likely to take placie and a brief outline of the agenda for the same?

The Mbdster of State III the MIDJs-
try of Exteraal AJrafrs (Sbrlmatl l.akshml Menon): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
Sbrl Sarendra Pal 8Jqb: Last time the proposal to hold this meeUn, was turned down on the ground of elections in Pakistan. Have any new reasons been put forward by Pakistan now for its desire not to come to the Conference Table as early as possible?

Sbrlmati Lak...mnl Menon: We have been informally told that Pakistani authorities would not be able to devote enough time for the consideration of the matters to be discussed in this meeting, till March 1965.

Shri Surendra Pal SllII'h: In view of the fact that on the one hand Pakistan is showing an obvious reluctance to come to the conference table and on the other she has of late intensified her hostile actions on our borders, may we know if the Government Bees any connection hetween these ominous developments?

Shrbnatl Lalrshml Menon: No, Sir.
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Sbrlmatl 'LabIdbJ MeDOIl: All these thin,. do not arise from the question.
I have said that it was not possible for them to have a meeting before
March.

Mr. Speaker: Haa there been any difference by the re-election of President Ayub Khan for the second time?

Sbrimatl Lakshml Menon: No, Sir.

SlId P. VeDkatasubbaiab: In view of the mounting tension between Pakistan and India and also the recent vun of Sheikh Abdullah to various countries where he had indirect support from the Pakistan Government, would it be brought to the noti~ of the Pakistan Government that they should not meddle with our internal a:lfairs?

Mr. Speaker: It is a SUlgeition which they might consider.
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Shrl S, M. Banerjee: It is clear from the statement of the hon. Minister that no date has been fixed as yet. I want to know whether the Government of India will put certain conditions like the vacation of aggression by Pakistan in certain areas before they meet t.be HOlUe Minister of Pakistan?

TIle P~ Mbdster a.ad MlDJatei' 01
Atomic Enern (Shri La! Babadilr'
SbutrI): This question of a meetina of· the Home Ministers does not arile' at the present moment. If there it' any likelihood of its being held, thea' other matters will come up.

Shrl Rem Barua: Haa the attention of' the Government been drawn to' •
statement made by General Ayub'·
Khan of Pakistan to the effect tbat l the fortbcorning India-Pakistan HOlM:
Ministers' ConferenCe is not going WI yield any useful results and, if so, may I know whether this mischievous statemem of the Pakistani leader .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Bbrl Rem Barua: I withdraw that. though it is not wrong.

Mr. Speaker: I do not say it iii' wrong, but it should not be used here when we refer to a foreign country which we should say, is friencUJ to us .

Sbri Hari VlsbJlu Kamath: Are they really friendly to us?

Mr. Speaker: We have to say that We should not refer to the head of that State like that.

Sbri Rem Baraa: Much depends upon the psychology and make-up of the Member who puts the question.
My psychology is that Pakistan is not at all friendly to us,

Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamatb: 'Mia-
chievous' is a mild word.

Mr. Speaker: Much also depends upon the make-up and the psychology of the Presiding Officer.

SbTl Hem Barua: May.I know if the attention of the Government is drawn to a statement made by Gen.
Ayub Khan of Pakistan to the effect that the forthcoming India-Pakistall Home Ministers' Conference will not yield any useful results and, if 10, may I know whether this statement of the Pakistani leader has any dam-
penin, effect on our Government and"


ott not, what are the reasons for the
,optimiarn on the part of the Govern-
-meat in relation to the forthcoming conference?
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is DO question of any special kind of optimism on our part. The point is, this meeting could not be held unilaterally.

Sbd Bem BanIa: About Gen. Ayub
,Jthan's statement ....

Sbrl La! Bahadar Shastri: Of co~se, if he makes that statement-if he does not agree to the Home Ministers'
Conference--well, the Home Ministers'
. Conference will not be held.

Bbri Basamatari: Pending the fixation of the date for the conference of
.the Home Ministers of Pakistan and India, may I know whether it is a fact that the Government of India has

o asked the Government of Assam to postpone the deportation of Pakistani nationals from Assam?

. &brl La! Bahadur Sbastri:; I do not
.1iUnk so.

Sbrl B. Bamanathan Chettlar: May
I know whether the attention of the
~vernment has been drawn to a statement made by Mr. Sheikh Abdullah in London, suggesting a meeting between the President of Pakistan and our Prime Minister and ako anot)ler statement in Cairo where be has said that tae people of Kashmir have not been consulted and, 11
.10, whether Sheikh .Abdullah's passport covers the freedom of speedh to the effect that ... -

Mr. Speaker: It is a different thing altogether. We are on the question of Home Ministers' Conference.
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Shri KapurSmp.: Is Kashmir likely to be on the agenda of this meeting between the Home Ministers?
If the answer is 'yefl, what chances are there of the success of this meeting;
and if the answer is 'no', what chances are there for the success of this meeting?

Mr. Speaker: There is no chance of that yet .

IhrI Kapar Sinrb: Whenever the meeting takes place, is there any likelihood of its being put on the agenda?

SbrJmatl I,ak"'ml Meaoll: When the Home Ministers meet, they will continue the same subjects, they were discussing lut time.

Mr. Speaker: Is this also one of the subjects?

Sbrbnatl LakshmI Meaoa: No, Sir.

Sbrl P. R. Cbakravertl: In view of 1he fact that the proposed Home Ministers' Conference was postponed on the (lefinite suggestion of Pakistan because of their elections there, may I know whether the Government has got any j.'ldication that they are in a mood to meet any more in this Home Ministers' Conference?

ShrImatl Lalr"'ml Meaoa: That has already been answered.

Shrlmatl Ramdulari Sinha: What has been the impact of such conferences !held on the previous occasions on the nationals of India and Pakistan1

Mr Speaker: That is not In the agenda Shri Bibhuti Mishra.
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IDdo-Ceyloa Agreemeat

+ r Shrl B. Bamaaatbua
-101 J Chetttar:

• '"1 Shrl ~esb",ar T .. tIa:
L Shrl Himatalqka:

Will the Minister of Estenaal Aftairs be pleased to state:

(a) the results of the Indo-Ceylonese ofII.cial Teams talks about the
-repatriation of the assets by the lndian nationals from Ceylon under the agreement concluded between the Prime Ministers of the two countries in 1964; and

(b) the extent of the concessions agreed upon by the Ceylon Government for bringing into India of cash, jewellery and other movable assets by the Indian nationals at the time of their ftnal departure for India?

The Deputy Minister in the Mlnis·
try of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh

SlD«h): (II) The repatriation of assets of Indian nationals at the time of their final departure from Ceylon to !ncBa did not come up for discussion in this form at tlhe talks between tJte oa-
cials of Ceylon and India.

(b) The Government of Ceyloa have agreed, subject to exchange COIl-
trol regulations, to pennit IDdiIIa nationale; being repatriated under the Indo-Ceylon Agreement of October
1~64, to take all their assets at the time of their final departure froIl Ceylon. The Government of Ceylca allow, at present, Indian nationals tb repatriate their assets upto a mazI.-
mum limit of Rs. 75,000/-.

Shri R. Ramanathan Cbettiar: *T
I know wnether the Govermnen ..
• ttention bas been drawn to the Ceyloa Uovernment Finance Minister's sta __
r lent to the effect that from 1st AUIUIIl
1964, there will be a moratGrium _
Moneys sent from Ceylon and whet.her that will affect the conditions ef tbis agreement?

Mr. Speaker: Why should the IIUD-J.lementary show IIODle apolo...,.
tl)ne? It should come like a shootbW arrow.

8brI R.. Ram ... thu Chettlar: 'nl ..
was no apologetjc tone, Sir.

Shri Hem Baraa.: On a point of order:, Sir. Yau have said in your wiaclca that the question should come lib •
shooting arrow. How can a Memlle:
shoot arrows at the House! When.
Diember puts a question at you iD •
shooting type, you take objection •
that?

Mr. Speaker: When I sua-t, I have no objection.

8hr1 B. Rama ..... a. Cbetdu: ar
I know whe1iler the moratorium __
posed by the Ceylon GovernmeIlt oa the 1st August, 1964 will affect the COIl-
ditions of this agreement?

Shri Dinesh Sinrh: We hope not.
'l'here is no rest.riction on this at the moment.

